
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

APOLOGIES Committee Services  DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson  

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

    
   2 February 2022  

Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 

 

PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

on THURSDAY 10 FEBRUARY 2022 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 

 
Please Note: Following the relaxation of Covid rules, members of the public can now physically 
access meetings in the Council Chamber.  With physical attendance the Council encourages all 
attendees to wear a face mask and complete a lateral flow test.  All meetings will continue to be live 
streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel for those wishing to observe remotely.  Public 
participants wishing to speak remotely at a meeting can continue to do so via Microsoft Teams. 
 
To register your request to speak please submit a Public Access form (to be submitted by 12noon 
on the working day before the Committee meeting).  All requests will be considered on a first-come, 
first-served basis. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

CHAIRMAN Councillor Mrs J C Stilts 

VICE-CHAIRMAN Vacancy   

COUNCILLORS R G Boyce MBE 
M R Edwards 
Mrs J L Fleming, CC 
A S Fluker 
M S Heard 
A L Hull 
J V Keyes 
W Stamp, CC 
E L Stephens 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u


 

Page 2 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

AGENDA 
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY 10 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
1. Chairman's Notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2022, (copy enclosed). 

 
4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interest or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6 – 8 of the Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interest as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise through the meeting.) 
 

5. Public Participation   
 
 To receive the views of members of the public, of which prior notification in writing has 

been received (no later than noon on the Tuesday prior to the day of the meeting). 
 
Should you wish to submit a question please complete the online form at: 
www.maldon.gov.uk/publicparticipation. 
 

6. Appointment of a Vice-Chairman   
 
 To appoint to the vacancy of Vice-Chairman of the Performance, Governance and 

Audit Committee.     
 

7. Internal Audit Report  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Resources and associated BDO reports from 

7a to 7h, (copies enclosed).         
 

 a) Progress Report  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

 b) Follow-Up of Recommendations Report  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

 c) Policy Review Report  (Pages 31 - 42) 
 

 d) Strategic Performance- Community Report  (Pages 43 - 52) 
 

 e) Main Financial Systems Report  (Pages 53 - 66) 
 

 f) IT Strategy and Transformation Report  (Pages 67 - 82) 
 

 g) Management of Property Report  (Pages 83 - 98) 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
http://www.maldon.gov.uk/publicparticipation


Page 3 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

 
 h) Draft Internal Audit Annual Plan 2022/2023 and Strategic Plan 2022/2025  

(Pages 99 - 122) 
 

8. Appointment to Outside Bodies  (Pages 123 - 124) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance, 

(copy enclosed).         
 

9. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 
urgent   

 

 

 
 

NOTICES 
 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.   
 
Fire 
In the event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green 
running man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  
Please gather there and await further instruction. 
 
Health and Safety 
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room. 
 
Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV) 
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitored and recorded by CCTV. 

 
 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES of 
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
13 JANUARY 2022 

PRESENT 

Chairman Councillor Mrs J C Stilts 

Councillors M R Edwards, Mrs J L Fleming, CC, M S Heard and A L Hull 

In attendance Councillor C Morris  

392. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman welcomed all present and took the Committee through some 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 

393. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R G Boyce, J V Keyes and E L 
Stephens. 

394. MINUTES 

RESOLVED by assent that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 
November 2021 be approved and confirmed. 

395. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs J L Fleming declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex 
County Council on any agenda items pertaining to that organisation. 

396. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

The Chairman reported that detailed questions regarding agenda item 7 Review of 
Corporate Risk (Q2) had been received from a member of the public, Mr Fittock.  She 
advised the Committee that these were currently with officers and a detailed response 
would be circulated to both Mr Fittock and the Committee in due course. 

397. REVIEW OF CORPORATE PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 2 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance that required the committee to undertake a quarterly review of the 
Thematic Strategies performance, as assurance that performance was being managed 
effectively to achieve the corporate outcomes as set out in the Council’s Corporate 

Unrestricted Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Plan 2021 - 2023. Appendix 1 to this report provided an overview of performance as of 
the end of Quarter 2 (July – September 2021). 

The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes, Performance 
and Governance Manager to present the detail.  She took the Committee through the 
report that dealt with targets that were on track; those under review to determine if they 
were the right measures and some that were at risk. 

As shown in section 3.3 of the report, strategic delivery was broadly on track.  There 

was a review of the environment champions Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) in light 

of the climate action strategy being approved, and a new target would be aligned to this 

strategy which would be reflected in Quarter 3 (Q3) reporting. 

At 3.4 there was one indicator at risk which was the Five Year Housing Land Supply 
(5YHLS) Statement updated and Published.  The next data update was due in April 
2022 when a clearer picture would be available. 

In response to a question from Councillor Fleming, the Director of Strategy, 
Performance and Governance said that the risk highlighted at section 3.4 in respect of 
the Neighbourhood Plans and the 5YHLS was based on the potential for the housing 
land supply to slip below three years, resulting in policies within the Local Development 
Plan, including the Neighbourhood Plans, to become out-of-date and therefore not 
carry any weight in decision-making.  He added that he would not like to speculate on 
the likelihood of this occurrence until all the review work, particularly delivery in the 
current year, was completed.  

There being no further discussion the Chairman put the duly seconded 
recommendations to the Committee, and they were agreed by assent. 

RESOLVED 

(i) That Members reviewed the information as set out in the report and appendix 1 
with priority focus given to the Strategic Outcome level performance; 

(ii) That Members confirmed they were assured through this review that 
corporate performance was being managed effectively.  

398. REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK - QUARTER 2 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy. Performance and 
Governance that required the committee to undertake a quarterly review of the 
Corporate Risk Register as assurance that the corporate risks were being managed 
effectively. Appendix 1 was attached to the report for this purpose.  

The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes, Performance 
and Governance Manager to present the detail.  She reported that section 3.2.1 
covered risks that had changed direction between Quarter 1 (Q1) and Quarter 2 (Q2). 

 R11 - failure to protect commercial or personally sensitive data had seen an
increase due to councillors sharing information of this nature publicly;

 R25 – failure to deliver finances of the transformation programme was
recommended for closure as this had been addressed through Medium Term 
Financial Forecasts and budgets revised to account for this, therefore the risk 
had already been realised and managed through wider processes. 

Page 6



 

Section 3.2.2 also set out emerging risk areas, this was where scoring had not 
changed between the quarters reported, but they had been identified as areas that 
could change due to wider pandemic response.  Overall, there were no significant 
changes to Corporate risk for Q2 as outlined in appendix 1.  There being no further 
discussion the Chairman put the duly seconded recommendations to the Committee 
and they were agreed by assent. 

RESOLVED 

(i) That Members reviewed the Corporate Risk Register in appendix 1 and 

provided comment and feedback for consideration; 

(ii) That Members were assured through this review that corporate risk was being 

managed effectively; 

(iii) That Members challenged risk where the Committee felt that the Council’s 

corporate goals may not be achieved. 

399. REVIEW OF HEALTH AND SAFETY - QUARTER 2 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery that provided 
an update on Health and Safety statistics and activity during quarter 2 (1 July 2021 to  
30 September 2021). 

The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Director of Service Delivery to 
present the detail.  He took the Committee through the report highlighting the new 
format that provided more information around outcomes of reported accidents and 
incidents of unacceptable behavior.  It was noted that once the Health and Safety 
Consultant’s remit on the Health and Safety Action Plan concluded circa April, the role 
would be replaced with a permanent Health and Safety Officer.  

The new Operations Manager for Parks then addressed the Committee outlining the 
work the consultant had recently undertaken. He advised that in liaison with the Health 
& Safety Consultant and Human Resources work was underway to implement new 
Health and Safety procedures for all staff, backed up by individual meetings to embed 
the Health and Safety brief and documented to provide an audit trail.  A training matrix 
had been introduced to monitor progress and highlight refresher training needs.  The 
Health and Safety Working Group was now meeting on a regular basis, monitoring and 
updating best working practices, safeguarding the health and safety of both staff and 
members of the public.  

In response to a question form Councillor Edwards regarding staff training, the Director 
of Service Delivery assured the Committee that the Community Engagement Team 
was included in the training program me together with teams across the Council. 

There being no further discussion the Chairman put the duly seconded 
recommendations to the Committee, and they were agreed by assent. 

RESOLVED 

(i) That Members considered the accident and incident statistics; 

(ii) That Members considered the progress with the health and safety action plan; 

(iii) That Members considered health and safety improvements not identified in the 
action plan. 

Page 7



 

RECOMMENDED that the council adopt the new Hand Arm Vibration Policy attached 
at appendix 2 to the report. 

400. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTIONS UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 

Governance that provided an update on the actions identified in the 2020/21 Annual 

Governance Statement. 

The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes, Performance 

and Governance Manager to present the detail.  She informed the Committee that the 

annual governance statement actions were set out as ways the Council might improve 

its governance arrangements in the Annual Governance Statement.  The progress on 

these actions were tracked and reported back to the Performance, Governance and 

Audit Committee (PGA).  

It was noted that section 3.5 of the report outlined the actions identified and their 

current status, together with commentary for member review.  

In response to a question from Councillor Edwards regarding the work of the Corporate 

Governance Working Group (CGWG) in relation to this report it was noted that these 

were separate processes.  The CGWG reviewed constitutional matters whilst the 

Annual Governance Statement (AGS) was a statutory document reported directly to 

PGA. The activity of the CGWG would be incorporated at year end in the statement.     

In response to a query from Councillor Fleming regarding the location of the AGS the 

Programmes Performance and Governance Manager said she would circulate the 

website link following the meeting.  There being no further discussion the Chairman put 

the duly seconded recommendation to the Committee and it was agreed by assent. 

RESOLVED that the Committee reviewed the Annual Governance Statements table 
updates and challenged where necessary. 

401. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE 
DECIDES ARE URGENT  

The Chairman, addressing the Vice-Chairman vacancy, thanked former Councillor 
Jarvis for his work and support as Vice-Chairman of the Performance, Governance and 
Audit Committee. She then nominated Councillor Fleming as Vice-Chairman, this was 
duly seconded and agreed by assent. 

Subsequent to the meeting and due to unforeseen circumstances, the acceptance was 
retracted therefore this will now be dealt with at the Performance Governance and 
Audit Committee on 10 February 2022.  

The meeting closed at 7.52 pm. 

MRS J C STILTS 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 8



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

to 
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
10 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 To present for consideration, comment, and approval by the Committee the following 1.1

reports at 7a-7h, issued by BDO LLP, the Council’s internal audit service provider 

 Internal Audit Progress Report – February 2022 at  7a; 

 Follow-up of Recommendations Report – February 2022 - 7b; 

 Policy Review Report – January 2022 – 7c; 

 Strategic Performance- Community Report – January 2022 – 7d; 

 Main Financial Systems Report – January 2022 – 7e; 

 IT Strategy and Transformation Report – January 2022 – 7f; 

 Management of Property  Report– January 2022 – 7g; 

 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2022/2023 and Strategic Plan 2022/2025 – 7h. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee considers, comments, and approves the following: 
 

(i) Internal Audit Progress Report – November 2021 at  7a; 

(ii) Follow-up of Recommendations Report - November 2021- 7b; 

(iii) Policy Review Report – January 2022 – 7c; 

(iv) Strategic Performance- Community Report – January 2022 – 7d; 

(v) Main Financial Systems Report – January 2022 – 7e; 

(vi) IT Strategy and Transformation Report – January 2022 – 7f; 

(vii) Management of Property Report – January 2022 – 7g; 

(viii) Draft Internal Audit Plan 2022/2023 and Strategic Plan 2022/2025 – 7h. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 
 BDO LLP are the Council’s contracted Internal Audit Service provider.  The Partner, 3.1

Mr. Greg Rubins, fulfils an equivalent role to that of Head of Internal Audit. 
 

 The Internal Audit Service is there to provide assurance to the Director of Resources, 3.2
Management and Members of the adequacy of internal controls and checks in the 
organisation and to highlight any risks that the Council may be exposed to in its 
overall and day to day operations. 
 

 As such, Internal Audit is independent of Management and operates, performs to and 3.3
is measured against The UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) issued 
by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).    

 
 The reports attached from BDO at 7a to 7h will be presented to the Committee and 3.4

discussed by Mr Greg Rubins or his representative on his behalf. 

4. CONCLUSION 

 
 This report together with the BDO reports attached from 7a-7h allows the Committee 4.1

to fulfil its remit of overseeing governance. 

5. IMPACT ON STRATEGIC THEMES 

 
5.1 Internal Audit cuts across the delivery of all the Strategic Themes of the Council. 

6. IMPLICATIONS 

 

(i) Impact on Customers – any impact on customers will be highlighted with the 
reports in the appendices. 

(ii) Impact on Equalities – any impact on equalities will be highlighted with the 
reports in the appendices if it is within the scope of the audit work carried out. 

(iii) Imp
[...]
rt of the 
assignment. This approach is designed to enable us to give assurance 
on the risk management and internal control processes in place to 
mitigate the risks identified.  

INTERNAL AUDIT METHODOLOGY 

Our methodology is based on four assurance levels in respect of our 
overall conclusion as to the design and operational effectiveness of 
controls within the system reviewed.  The assurance levels are set out 
in Appendix 1 of this report and are based on us giving either 
"substantial", "moderate", "limited" or "no".  The four assurance levels 
are designed to ensure that the opinion given does not gravitate to a 
"satisfactory" or middle band grading. Under any system we are 
required to make a judgement when making our overall assessment.  

2021/2022 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

Five audits have been completed and we are pleased to present the following reports to this Performance, Governance 
& Audit Committee:  

• Management of Property

• Main Financial Systems

• Policy Review

• Strategic Performance – Community

• IT Strategy

Fieldwork is underway or is due to begin on the final four audits which we hope to present at the next Performance, 
Governance & Audit Committee: 

• Customer Relationship Management

• Workforce Planning

• Communications and Stakeholder Management

• Commercialisation

Page 13



 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT | MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

REVIEW OF 2021/22 – FEBRUARY 

AUDIT AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 

PLANNING FIELD
WORK 

REPORTING DESIGN EFFECTIVENESS 

Covid Recovery 
Plan 

November 
2021 

✓ ✓ ✓ 

Partnerships November 
2021 

✓ ✓ ✓ 

Management of 
Property 

February 
2022 

✓ ✓ ✓ 

Policy Review February 
2022 

✓ ✓ ✓ 

Main Financial 
Systems 

February 
2022 

✓ ✓ ✓ 

IT Strategy & 
Transformation 

February 
2022 

✓ ✓ ✓ 

Strategic 
Performance- 
Community 

February 
2022 ✓ ✓ ✓ 

Customer 
Relationship 
Management 

June 2022 
✓ ✓ ✓ 

Communications & 
Stakeholder 
Management 

June 2022 
✓ 

Workforce 
Management 

June
[...]
is 
can be delivered by 26/03/23 but 
a wider strategy may not be 
deliverable until a new contract 
is in place and Government policy 
has been adopted. 

Audit Comment: An 
implementation date of March 
2022 was provided for the 
November 2021 PGA. However, 
this latest update indicates it 
will now be March 2023 due to 
the Strategy being included as 
part of the development of the 
Climate Change Strategy. Due to 
the time that has elapsed since 

Page 27



 INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP OF RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT | MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

this recommendation was made, 
and the internal developments 
regarding development of 
different strategies, there 
should be consideration as to 
whether this recommendation 
should be closed with the view 
that a Climate Change and 
Sustainability audit is due to be 
undertaken as part of the 22/23 
Internal Audit Plan.  

2019/20 

Flood Risk 
Management 

The Council should, with 
its partners, review and 
update the Strategic 
Flood Protection Plan and 
create a flooding 
management risk register 
detailing the key risks, 
controls and action 
owners. 

Medium Damien 
Ghela March 

2021 

December 
2021 

30 April 
2022 

The Master Flood Plan has been 
updated by Partners with current 
infrastructure projects. The 
Flood Plan should now be added 
to a wider Strategic Document on 
flooding which has yet to be 
produced. 

2020/21 

Affordable 
Housing 

1.1 Ongoing reporting and 
monitoring of 
delivery against 
action plan and the 
affordable housing 
targets should be 
undertaken.  

1.2 The Housing Strategy 
extension should be 
finalised as soon as 
possible, and an 
accompanying action 
plan included which 
links with the actions 
in the Housing 
Service Business Plan. 

High Damien 
Ghela 

Sept 21 

17 Dec 21 

30 April 
2022 

Dec 21 

30 April 
2022 

1.1 Ongoing monitoring and 
reporting of Affordable Housing 
Delivery is taking place but needs 
to be brought into Senior 
Leadership reports (E.g. The 
Balance Scor
[...]
5 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by 
the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.  

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms. 

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern 
Ireland, is licensed to operate within the international BDO network of independent 
member firms.  

© 2019 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

www.bdo.co.uk 

Page 121

http://www.bdo.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE  

to 
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
10 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 To address a vacancy on Maldon Citizens Advice Bureau Liaison Committee  1.1

(CAB) and the Maldon Museum in the Park Liaison Committee.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Committee appoints one Member representative to serve on the Maldon  
Citizens Advice Bureau Liaison Committee and one representative on the Museum in  
the Park outside body for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 
 Councillor K W Jarvis resigned as a District Councillor at the end of December 2021, 3.1

and created a CAB vacancy that was an appointment of this committee. 
  

 Three members of the Performance Governance and Audit Committee sit on this 3.2
outside body, and both Councillors Mrs J L Fleming and E L Stephens were also 
appointed as representatives for this municipal year in May 2021. 
 

 Councillor Nunn stepped down from a number of positions including the Maldon 3.3
Museum in the Park Liaison Committee in November 2021.  
 

 Two members of the Performance Governance and Audit Committee sit on this 3.4
outside body, and Councillor E L Stephens was also appointed as a representative 
for this municipal year in May 2021. 
 

 The Committee is asked to appoint a member for each of the two seats to sit on this 3.5
outside body for the remainder of the municipal year.  

4. CONCLUSION 

 
 This paper is a response to the outside body vacancies.  4.1

 

5. IMPACT ON STRATEGIC THEMES 

 
 Good working relationships with such outside bodies help to contribute to the 5.1

‘community’ strategic theme.  
 

Page 123

Agenda Item 8



6. IMPLICATIONS 

 
(i) Impact on Customers – N/A 

(ii) Impact on Equalities – N/A 

(iii) Impact on Risk – good working relationships and member outside body 
attendance help to address wider corporate risks.  

(iv) Impact on Resources (financial) – N/A 

(v) Impact on Resources (human) – N/A 

(vi) Impact on the Environment – N/A 
 
(vii) Impact on Strengthening Communities – outside body work helps to 

contribute to this goal.  
 
 
Enquiries to: Cheryl Hughes, Programmes, Performance and Governance Manager. 
 

Page 124


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Internal Audit Report
	7a Progress Report
	7b Follow-Up of Recommendations Report
	7c Policy Review Report
	7d Strategic Performance- Community Report
	7e Main Financial Systems Report
	7f IT Strategy and Transformation Report
	7g Management of Property Report
	7h Draft Internal Audit Annual Plan 2022/2023 and Strategic Plan 2022/2025
	8 Appointment to Outside Bodies





Minutes of the meeting


 

456 

MINUTES of 
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
10 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairman Councillor Mrs J C Stilts 

Councillors R G Boyce MBE, M R Edwards, Mrs J L Fleming, CC, 
A S Fluker, M S Heard, A L Hull, J V Keyes, W Stamp, CC 
and E L Stephens 

508. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairman welcomed all present and took the Committee through some 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 
 

509. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were none. 

510. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED by assent that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 
January 2022 be approved and confirmed. 
       

511. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Mrs J L Fleming, CC, declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of 
Essex County Council, on any agenda items pertaining to that organisation. 
 
Councillor W Stamp, CC, declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex 
County Council, on any agenda items pertaining to that organisation. 
 

512. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
No requests had been received. 

513. APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 
The Chairman introduced this item and from the chair nominated Councillor E L 
Stephens, this was seconded by Councillor M S Heard.  Councillor J V Keyes then 
nominated Councillor Mrs. J L Fleming, and this was seconded by Councillor A L Hull. 
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule No.13 (3) a recorded vote was requested and duly 
seconded for both nominations to the position of Vice-Chairman.  The nomination of 
Councillor E L Stephens was recorded first followed by Councillor Mrs. J L Fleming and 
the results were as follows:- 



457 

For Councillor E L Stephens 
Councillors M R Edwards, M S Heard, E L Stephens and J C Stilts 
 
Against Councillor E L Stephens 
Councillors R G Boyce, Mrs J L Fleming, A S Fluker, A L Hull, J V Keyes and W 
Stamp. 
 
Abstentions 
None 
 
For Councillor Mrs. J L Fleming 
Councillors R G Boyce, Mrs J L Fleming, M S Heard, A L Hull, J V Keyes and W 
Stamp. 
 
Against Councillor Mrs. J L Fleming 
Councillors M R Edwards and E L Stephens,  
 
Abstentions 
Councillors M S Heard and J C Stilts 
 
RESOLVED that Mrs J L Fleming, CC, be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Performance, Governance and Audit Committee for the remainder of the municipal 
year. 

514. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources and associated 
Internal Audit reports from BDO LLP, attached on the agenda at 7a to 7h, Progress 
Report; Follow-up of Recommendations; Policy Review; Strategic Performance – 
Community; Main Financial Systems; IT Strategy and Transformation; Management of 
Property and Draft Internal Audit Annual Plan 2022/2023 and Strategic Plan 2022/2025. 

 
The Chairman introduced the reports and deferred to the Internal Audit Partner to 
present the detail.  He advised the Committee that he would present the eight reports 
in two tranches, dealing with 7a), 7b) and 7h) first and any questions arising, followed 
by the five main audit reports.  It was noted that the Progress report provided 
assurance to Members that overall progress was generally good, resulting in a positive 
year end audit opinion from the Head of Internal Audit.  It also highlighted that there 
were four further reports to be received by the Committee scheduled for June 2022. 
 
The Follow-up of Recommendations report covered both completed and outstanding 
recommendations.  He drew Members’ attention to the high priority recommendation 
relating to Safeguarding which had now been completed, resulting in a lower risk 
category.  The overdue recommendations included the Environmental Strategy which 
had been closed as this would now be incorporated under the upcoming review of the 
Climate Change Strategy. The Draft Internal Audit Annual Plan 2022/2023 and Strategic 
Plan 2022/2025 for next year followed the normal format linked to the audit of risks and 
had been discussed with Officers.  It represented a balanced programme of work to 
include:- reviewing Finance areas, the strategy around the Strategic Theme ‘Place’, 
Flood Management, Safeguarding together with the Local Development Plan and 
Climate Change Strategy. 
 
In response to issues raised Officers provided the following information:- 
 

 That delays in completion of recommendations in respect of Flood Management 
related to the number of outstanding actions on the part of other agencies 
involved in the process. 



458 

 

 That the outstanding recommendation in respect of affordable housing and the 
issue with sign-off of the 2021/22 Housing Service Business Plan was due to a 
delay in collating the information on affordable housing.  This was now 
underway and on target for April 2022. 
 

 That information regarding the difference between the two forms used within the 
Safeguarding process would be circulated to Committee Members.  It was 
further noted that the Safeguarding recommendation, whilst recorded in red to 
denote the priority status, was now satisfactorily complete, with both forms in 
place, and would subsequently be allocated a lower priority.  
 

 That all Councils submit a Delta report on affordable housing in April each year 
to Central Government.  In addition Affordable Housing statistics were 
submitted quarterly to the Corporate Leadership Team. 

 

 That the recommendation around the Strategic Housing Board would remain 
open subject to issue of a full schedule of future meetings. 

 
The Head of Internal Audit then presented the five audit reports.  The Policy Review 
audit had attained an assurance level of substantial on design and moderate on 
effectiveness, with good controls in place.  It was noted there was no dedicated staff 
member to monitor this area, therefore, it was up to each individual service area to 
maintain records.  This structure would be reviewed going forward for efficacy. 
 
The level of assurance on Strategy Performance and Community was substantial on 
design and moderate on effectiveness, with good partnership arrangements in place. It 
was noted that more detailed action plans were required and that these would be 
monitored by the Performance, Governance and Audit Committee.  The Main Financial 
Systems attained an assurance level of substantial on design and moderate on 
effectiveness, a positive report with good controls in place in this area. The IT Strategy 
and Transformation was deemed moderate on both design and effectiveness.  It was 
recommended by BDO that the IT Strategy in place needed more detail as to how it 
linked to the Corporate Strategy and more evidence on monitoring of corporate 
projects.  
 
The final audit considered was Management of Property with an assurance level of 
moderate on both design and effectiveness.  It was recommended that more formal 
policies and procedures be implemented to monitor repairs and make best use of both 
assets and debt recovery.  It was noted that an Action Plan was now in place to 
address the system issues identified.  A discussion then ensued around the Asset 
Register and the former Asset Management Working Group.  Councillor Fluker 
proposed that the Asset Management Working Group be re-instated by way of a report 
from the Head of Paid Service to Council, and this was seconded by Councillor 
Fleming.  
 
In response to issues raised Officers provided the following information:- 
 

 That in order to mitigate for vacant posts the Service Plan Database would 
highlight any/all missing data which ensured all areas were updated 
accordingly. 

 

 That the former Asset Management Working Group had been disbanded as a 
result of duplication of remits between it and the existing Corporate Projects 
Working Group.  Should Members wish to re-instate this, Officers would action 
accordingly via a report to Council.  
 



459 

 That Channel Shift had exceeded its target and been reported to previous 
meetings under the Balance Scorecard Exceptions report.  Channel Shift  
statistics would be circulated to Committee Members. 

 
There being no further discussion the Chairman put the previously seconded 
recommendations, together with the duly seconded proposal from Councillor A S 
Fluker regarding the reinstatement of the Asset Management Working Group, 
to the Committee and they were agreed by assent  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee considered, commented, and approved the following: 

 
(i) Internal Audit Progress Report – November 2021 at  7a; 

(ii) Follow-up of Recommendations Report - November 2021- 7b; 

(iii) Policy Review Report – January 2022 – 7c; 

(iv) Strategic Performance- Community Report – January 2022 – 7d; 

(v) Main Financial Systems Report – January 2022 – 7e; 

(vi) IT Strategy and Transformation Report – January 2022 – 7f; 

(vii) Management of Property Report – January 2022 – 7g; 

(viii) Draft Internal Audit Plan 2022/2023 and Strategic Plan 2022/2025 – 7h; 

(ix) That the Head of Paid Service present a report to Council to re-instate the 
Asset Management Working Group. 

 

515. APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance that required the Committee to address a vacancy on Maldon Citizens 
Advice Bureau Liaison Committee (CAB) and the Maldon Museum in the Park Liaison 
Committee.  
 
The Chairman presented the report and moved the recommendation.  She then called 
for nominations to CAB.  Councillor Keyes proposed himself and this was duly 
seconded and agreed by assent. 
 
The Chairman then called for nominations to the Museum in the Park and Councillor R 
G Boyce, MBE, proposed Councillor Mrs J C Stilts, this was seconded and agreed by 
assent. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee appointed Councillor J V Keyes to serve on the 
Maldon Citizens Advice Bureau Liaison Committee and Councillor J C Stilts to serve on  
the Museum in the Park outside body for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

516. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE 
DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
The meeting closed at 8.18 pm. 

MRS J C STILTS 
CHAIRMAN

   


